

19-1390

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO
CASE NO. 17-CV-2133 (HON. GUSTAVO A. GELPI)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT
& MOSLE LLP

Of Counsel:

JOHN W. FERRÉ-CROSSLEY
PO Box 194773
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919
(787) 957-5576

HERMANN FERRÉ
JUAN O. PERLA
ROBERT GROOT
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 696-6000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee José Luis Vaello Madero

August 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | x |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| A. Historical Background..... | 7 |
| B. Statutory Background..... | 11 |
| C. Factual Background..... | 14 |
| D. Procedural History..... | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 17 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Held That the Exclusion of Puerto Rico Residents as a Class from the SSI Program Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment | 19 |
| A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Classification of Puerto Rico Residents as Residing “Outside the United States” | 20 |
| B. The Exclusion of Puerto Rico Residents Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Objective, Much Less Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling Government Interest | 31 |
| C. Neither <i>Califano</i> nor <i>Harris</i> Is Directly Applicable Here, and Their Holdings Should Not Be Expanded Any Further | 38 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | The District Court Correctly Held That the Territories Clause Does Not Authorize Congress to Exclude Puerto Rico Residents as a Class from Federal Benefits Programs..... | 43 |
| A. | The Territories Clause Has No Relevance to Uniform National Legislation Like the Social Security Act | 43 |
| B. | The Territories Clause Cannot Be Used to Limit the Scope of Puerto Rico Residents’ Right to Equal Protection | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 54 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Aguilar v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 53 |
| <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)..... | passim |
| <i>Baker v. Concord</i> , 916 F.2d 744 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 1999-130, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16856 (D.V.I. Oct. 15, 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)..... | 10, 48, 52 |
| <i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904)..... | 46 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 52 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 31, 53 |
| <i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Calero v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)..... | 47, 52 |
| <i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978)..... | passim |

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 46, 47

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... passim

Consejo de Salud v. Rullan,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008)..... 24, 36

Crossman v. Marcoccio,
 806 F.2d 329 (1st Cir. 1986).....39

D.C. Fed’n of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe,
 434 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....45

Downes v. Bidwell,
 182 U.S. 244 (1901)..... passim

Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects, & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero,
 426 U.S. 572 (1976)..... 20, 47, 52

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....28

Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico,
 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015).....42

Gately v. Massachusetts,
 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....39

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....30

Graham v. Richardson,
 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 21, 29, 50

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong,
 426 U.S. 88 (1976)..... 21, 28, 50

Harris v. Rosario,
 446 U.S. 651 (1980)..... passim

Igartua-de la Rosa v. United States,
 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005).....23

In re Conde-Vidal,
 818 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 2016).....20

In re Subpoena to Witzel,
 531 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2008).....22

Johnson v. Gordon,
 409 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2005).....17

Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
 261 U.S. 428 (1923).....44

Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)29

Lopez v. Aran,
 844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988).....26

Loughborough v. Blake,
 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....9

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.,
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 32, 39

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)29

Nat’l Bank v. Cty. of Yankton,
 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....44

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 33, 50

Palmore v. United States,
 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....44

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....31

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 20, 21

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 2, 8, 23, 53

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)..... 10, 47

Reid v. Covert,
 351 U.S. 487 (1956).....42

Reid v. Covert,
 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 41, 42, 48

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....31

Toll v. Moreno,
 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....21

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....39

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 32, 37

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....21

United States v. Cohen,
 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (en banc).....45

United States v. Mass. Mar. Acad.,
 762 F.2d 142 (1st Cir. 1985).....19

United States v. Ríos-Rivera,
 913 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2019).....42

United States v. Thompson,
 452 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 44, 45

United States v. Tiede,
86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S.C.B. 1979).....48

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... passim

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 22, 31, 50

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 20, 31

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....28

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....19

Windsor v. United States,
833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 37, 38

Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013).....43

Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev. Inc.,
754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014)17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 19, 20, 47

U.S. CONST. art. I 7, 44, 45, 46

U.S. CONST. art. IV passim

P.R. CONST. art. VI10

P.R. CONST. pmbl.....10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 1345 6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1381 *et seq.* 11

42 U.S.C. § 1382 12

42 U.S.C. § 1382(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1382(f) 6, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395i 11

42 U.S.C. § 401(b) 11

42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(4) 15

48 U.S.C. § 731b 45

Rules and Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 416.215. 13

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 17

Public Laws and Legislative History

33 CONG. REC. 2473 (1900) 9

33 CONG. REC. 3622 (1900) 7

33 CONG. REC. 3690 (1900) 8

53 CONG. REC. 1036 (1916) 9

Act of July 3, 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 10

Foraker Act, Pub. L. No. 56–191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900) 7

Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950) 10

S. REP. NO. 1300, 62nd Cong., 3d Sess. 2 (1913) 9

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92–603, 86 Stat. 1465
 (1972).....11

Other Sources

Arnold Liebowitz, *The Applicability of Federal Law to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*, 37 REV. JUR. U.P.R. 615 (1968)30

Br. on the Merits for Resp. Bipartisan Legal Advisory Gp. of the U.S. House of Reps., *Windsor v. United States*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) (No. 12-307).....32

IRS, STATISTICS OF INCOME TAX, GROSS COLLECTIONS, BY TYPE OF TAX AND STATE AND FISCAL YEAR (2016)12

José A. Cabranes, *Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans*, 127 U. PA. L. REV. 391 (1978)..... 7, 8, 9

Juan R. Torruella, *The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid*, 29 U. PA. J. INT’L L. 283 (2007).....24

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., SSA, AUDIT REPORT: SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME RECIPIENTS RECEIVING PAYMENTS IN BANK ACCOUNTS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES (2015).....25

RUBIN FRANCIS WESTON, *RACISM IN U.S. IMPERIALISM: THE INFLUENCE OF RACIAL ASSUMPTIONS ON AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY*, 15 (1972)24

SEAN LOWRY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44651, *TAX POLICY AND U.S. TERRITORIES: OVERVIEW AND ISSUES FOR CONGRESS* (2016)..... 35, 36

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, *SSI FEDERAL PAYMENT AMOUNTS FOR 2019*.....13

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *QUICK FACTS, PUERTO RICO*13

U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY, *Resource Center*12
